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This profile of official support for CSOs by the United States provides context for the current 90-day freeze 

on all ODA financing by the US government and the seeming closure of USAID, with perhaps some aspects 

of its programming integrated into the US Department of State.  But the future of US aid and its priorities 

is currently unknown.  The immediate consequences are catastrophic for the thousands of civil society 

organizations and their staff receiving US ODA for their programs as well as millions of people around the 

world who were participant in these programs.   

The data is derived from the latest year (2023) in the DAC Creditor Reporting System [cloud replica] for 

gross disbursements.  It focuses on allocations to and through CSOs by the US government.  While the 

allocations for US ODA at the time of these dramatic cuts in January 2025 will be somewhat different, this 

profile gives a substantial picture of the potential implications for civil society worldwide.  All amounts are 

current 2023 US dollars. 

 

1.  US ODA as a share of total DAC ODA 

US ODA accounted for just under a third of DAC donor ODA in 2023, particularly discounting Ukraine. 

US ODA is 27% of DAC Gross ODA Disbursements in 2023 (loans included at face value). (DAC1) 

US ODA is 29% of DAC Net ODA Disbursements in 2023 (grant equivalency for loans). (DAC1) 

US ODA is 32% of DAC Net ODA Disbursements in 2023, less support for Ukraine. (DAC2a) 

2.  Delivery Agencies for US ODA ($59.4 billion, DAC CRS, DAC Donors) 

    Total ODA  Discounting Support for Ukraine ($11.8 billion) 

USAID    63%     54% 

State Department  19%     23% 

Department of Health  13%     16% 

Other Departments    5%       6% 

3.  Total Support for CSOs by the United States (2023) 

    United States  All DAC Donors + EU  US Share 

All CSOs Support:    $10.2 billion    $25.2 billion                    40% 

3.1  Disaggregating US CSO Support (2022 from DAC report on donor support for CSOs) 

 Direct support for partner country CSOs is disproportionately affected. 

  Of which CSOs in partner countries:  $1.0 billion (42% of all donor support for these CSOs) 

  Of which CSOs in donor country:  $5.6 billion (34% of all donor support for these CSOs) 

  Of which INGOs:  $1.7 billion (29% of all donor support for these CSOs) 
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4.  Delivery Agencies for US Support for CSOs (2023) 

USAID    71% 

State Department  18% 

Department of Health    7% 

Department of Agriculture   3% 

Other Departments    1% 

 

5.  Regional Allocation of US Support for CSOs (2023) 

CSO programs in Sub-Saharan Africa are somewhat disproportionately affected. 

Billions of Dollars  US   All DAC Donors +EU US Share of Region 

Americas   $1.05        $2.20   48% 

Asia    $1.10        $2.48   42% 

Sub-Saharan Africa  $5.41        $10.80   50% 

Middle East & North Africa $1.08        $3.05   35% 

Europe    $0.25        $1.30   19% 

Oceania   $0.02        $0.15   13% 

Regional   $1.23        $5.26   25% 

 

6.  Allocation of US Support for CSOs by Country Income Group (2023) 

 CSO programs across all income groups are severely affected. 

Billions of Dollars  US   All DAC Donors + EU US Share of Region 

Least Developed Countries $4.32        $9.91   44% 

Lower Middle Income  $1.90        $4.17   46% 

Upper Middle Income  $1.45        $3.21   45% 

Unallocated   $2.02        $7.93   26% 

 

7.  Allocation of US Support for CSOs in Key Sectors (2023) 

 CSOs working in Reproductive health, health and humanitarian support are severely affected. 

Billions of Dollars  US   All DAC Donors + EU US Share of Region 

Humanitarian   $3.86        $8.51   45% 

Development Sectors  $6.32        $16.71   38% 

Education   $0.47        $1.22   39% 

Health    $0.94        $1.75   54% 

Reproductive Health  $2.23        $2.86   78% 

Agriculture   $0.37        $1.18   31% 
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8.  Allocation of US Support for CSOs for Gender Equality (2023) 

Direct support for gender equality in CSO programs less affected. 

Billions of Dollars  US  All DAC Donors +EU US Share of Region 

No gender equality marked $7.04         $10.65   66% 

Significant purpose  $2.98         $9.13   33% 

Principal purpose  $0.16         $2.08     8% 

 

9.  CSO Programs in Countries Most Affected by US Support for CSOs (2023) 

 See Annex A for a complete list of countries and share of US CSO support. 

9.1  Top 47 Countries with more than 50% US CSO Support for CSO Programs 

 The impact on CSO programming in these 47 countries could be catastrophic.  

Millions of US Dollars 

US Countries  All DAC Donors + EU Countries  US Share 

Botswana  $         16   Botswana  $        16.54   96% 

Turkmenistan  $           2   Turkmenistan  $          1.88   95% 

Lesotho  $         42   Lesotho  $        46.82   90% 

Eswatini  $         30   Eswatini  $        34.27   87% 

South Africa  $       260   South Africa  $      302.18   86% 

Kazakhstan  $           7   Kazakhstan  $          8.16   84% 

Thailand  $         69   Thailand  $        83.56   82% 

Namibia  $         24   Namibia  $        28.90   82% 

Nigeria  $       450   Nigeria  $      596.17   76% 

Kyrgyzstan  $         36   Kyrgyzstan  $        47.60   75% 

Uzbekistan  $         12   Uzbekistan  $        16.91   73% 

Jamaica  $         15   Jamaica  $        20.94   73% 

Dominican Republic  $         19   Dominican Republic  $        26.67   72% 

Zambia  $       160   Zambia  $      226.84   71% 

Malawi  $       179   Malawi  $      253.66   70% 

Cote d'Ivoire  $         86   Cote d'Ivoire  $      126.93   68% 

Mexico  $         67   Mexico  $      100.51   67% 

Madagascar  $         99   Madagascar  $      147.66   67% 

Ethiopia  $       778   Ethiopia  $   1,171.08   66% 

Tanzania  $       276   Tanzania  $      415.77   66% 

Liberia  $         56   Liberia  $        85.81   65% 

Haiti  $       152   Haiti  $      233.17   65% 

Honduras  $         81   Honduras  $      124.64   65% 

Azerbaijan  $         11   Azerbaijan  $        17.46   65% 
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Angola  $         27   Angola  $        42.13   64% 

Egypt  $         53   Egypt  $        85.57   62% 

Laos  $         58   Laos  $        94.57   61% 

Marshall Islands  $           1   Marshall Islands  $          2.47   60% 

Kenya  $       304   Kenya  $      504.48   60% 

Panama  $           3   Panama  $          5.56   60% 

Zimbabwe  $       132   Zimbabwe  $      221.02   60% 

Uganda  $       262   Uganda  $      445.31   59% 

India  $         91   India  $      157.15   58% 

Ghana  $         85   Ghana  $      148.03   58% 

Tajikistan  $         20   Tajikistan  $        35.19   57% 

Mozambique  $       279   Mozambique  $      493.36   57% 

Viet Nam  $         59   Viet Nam  $      107.04   55% 

Guatemala  $         85   Guatemala  $      155.21   55% 

Colombia  $       201   Colombia  $      368.55   54% 

Indonesia  $         69   Indonesia  $      127.15   54% 

Georgia  $         39   Georgia  $        73.34   54% 

Costa Rica  $           6   Costa Rica  $        11.88   53% 

El Salvador  $         42   El Salvador  $        81.07   52% 

Cameroon  $         84   Cameroon  $      163.90   51% 

Gambia  $           6   Gambia  $        11.77   51% 

Sri Lanka  $         33   Sri Lanka  $        64.64   51% 

Rwanda  $         75   Rwanda  $      147.07   51% 
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9.2  US Support for CSO programs in its Top 30 Partner Countries (56% of US CSO Disbursements, 2023) 

CSO programs in 18 of the US top 30 partner countries received more than 50% support from US ODA. 

Millions of US Dollars 

US Countries  All DAC Donor Countries + EU  US Share 

Ethiopia  $       778   Ethiopia  $   1,171.08   66% 

Syrian Arab Republic  $       486   Syrian Arab Republic  $   1,053.92   46% 

Nigeria  $       450   Nigeria  $      596.17   76% 

DRC  $       357   DRC  $      735.39   48% 

Kenya  $       304   Kenya  $      504.48   60% 

Mozambique  $       279   Mozambique  $      493.36   57% 

Tanzania  $       276   Tanzania  $      415.77   66% 

Uganda  $       262   Uganda  $      445.31   59% 

South Africa  $       260   South Africa  $      302.18   86% 

Colombia  $       201   Colombia  $      368.55   54% 

South Sudan  $       181   South Sudan  $      405.32   45% 

Somalia  $       180   Somalia  $      448.51   40% 

Malawi  $       179   Malawi  $      253.66   70% 

Yemen  $       172   Yemen  $      404.50   43% 

Zambia  $       160   Zambia  $      226.84   71% 

Haiti  $       152   Haiti  $      233.17   65% 

Zimbabwe  $       132   Zimbabwe  $      221.02   60% 

Sudan  $       125   Sudan  $      307.56   41% 

Bangladesh  $       111   Bangladesh  $      300.85   37% 

Mali  $       104   Mali  $      348.35   30% 

Iraq  $       102   Iraq  $      233.84   44% 

Niger  $       101   Niger  $      254.56   40% 

Madagascar  $         99   Madagascar  $      147.66   67% 

Burkina Faso  $         97   Burkina Faso  $      318.82   30% 

India  $         91   India  $      157.15   58% 

Myanmar  $         90   Myanmar  $      309.60   29% 

Cote d'Ivoire  $         86   Cote d'Ivoire  $      126.93   68% 

Ghana  $         85   Ghana  $      148.03   58% 

Guatemala  $         85   Guatemala  $      155.21   55% 

Cameroon  $         84   Cameroon  $      163.90   51% 
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Annex A 

US Support for CSO Programs by Country as a Share of Total Donor Support for CSO Programs 

(2023, excludes regional allocations) 

 
Millions of US Dollars 

US Countries  All DAC Donors Countries + EU  US Share 

Albania  $           7   Albania  $        28.37   26% 

Algeria  $           1   Algeria  $          7.37   9% 

Angola  $         27   Angola  $        42.13   64% 

Argentina  $           3   Argentina  $          8.37   31% 

Armenia  $         13   Armenia  $        52.59   25% 

Azerbaijan  $         11   Azerbaijan  $        17.46   65% 

Bangladesh  $       111   Bangladesh  $      300.85   37% 

Belarus  $         13   Belarus  $        35.97   37% 

Belize  $           1   Belize  $          2.95   41% 

Benin  $         20   Benin  $        91.05   21% 

Bhutan  $           0   Bhutan  $          5.39   8% 

Bolivia  $           3   Bolivia  $        77.07   3% 

Bosnia and Herzegovina  $         14   Bosnia and Herzegovina  $        47.64   30% 

Botswana  $         16   Botswana  $        16.54   96% 

Brazil  $         20   Brazil  $      104.21   19% 

Burkina Faso  $         97   Burkina Faso  $      318.82   30% 

Burundi  $         46   Burundi  $      124.88   37% 

Cote d'Ivoire  $         86   Cote d'Ivoire  $      126.93   68% 

Cabo Verde  $           0   Cabo Verde  $          5.81   8% 

Cambodia  $         41   Cambodia  $      124.43   33% 

Cameroon  $         84   Cameroon  $      163.90   51% 

Central African Republic  $         49   Central African Republic  $      149.52   33% 

Chad  $         17   Chad  $      129.81   13% 

China  $           5   China  $        16.57   32% 

Colombia  $       201   Colombia  $      368.55   54% 

Comoros  $           0   Comoros  $          3.04   2% 

Congo  $           2   Congo  $        25.74   9% 

Costa Rica  $           6   Costa Rica  $        11.88   53% 

Cuba  $           6   Cuba  $        20.80   29% 

Djibouti  $           3   Djibouti  $          7.03   48% 

Dominica  $           0   Dominica  $          2.61   1% 

Dominican Republic  $         19   Dominican Republic  $        26.67   72% 

DRC  $       357   DRC  $      735.39   48% 

Ecuador  $         30   Ecuador  $        74.54   40% 
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Egypt  $         53   Egypt  $        85.57   62% 

El Salvador  $         42   El Salvador  $        81.07   52% 

Equatorial Guinea  $           0   Equatorial Guinea  $          2.49   1% 

   Eritrea  $          1.74   0% 

Eswatini  $         30   Eswatini  $        34.27   87% 

Ethiopia  $       778   Ethiopia  $   1,171.08   66% 

Fiji  $           1   Fiji  $        13.46   9% 

Gabon  $           0   Gabon  $          3.37   9% 

Gambia  $           6   Gambia  $        11.77   51% 

Georgia  $         39   Georgia  $        73.34   54% 

Ghana  $         85   Ghana  $      148.03   58% 

Grenada  $           0   Grenada  $          1.50   3% 

Guatemala  $         85   Guatemala  $      155.21   55% 

Guinea  $           8   Guinea  $        29.18   28% 

Guinea-Bissau  $           5   Guinea-Bissau  $        31.16   16% 

Guyana  $           1   Guyana  $          8.40   8% 

Haiti  $       152   Haiti  $      233.17   65% 

Honduras  $         81   Honduras  $      124.64   65% 

India  $         91   India  $      157.15   58% 

Indonesia  $         69   Indonesia  $      127.15   54% 

   Iran  $        15.17   0% 

Iraq  $       102   Iraq  $      233.84   44% 

Jamaica  $         15   Jamaica  $        20.94   73% 

Jordan  $         69   Jordan  $      141.84   49% 

Kazakhstan  $           7   Kazakhstan  $          8.16   84% 

Kenya  $       304   Kenya  $      504.48   60% 

   Kiribati  $          2.10   0% 

Kosovo  $         10   Kosovo  $        34.39   29% 

Kyrgyzstan  $         36   Kyrgyzstan  $        47.60   75% 

Laos  $         58   Laos  $        94.57   61% 

Lebanon  $         72   Lebanon  $      339.21   21% 

Lesotho  $         42   Lesotho  $        46.82   90% 

Liberia  $         56   Liberia  $        85.81   65% 

Libya  $         15   Libya  $        73.68   20% 

Madagascar  $         99   Madagascar  $      147.66   67% 

Malawi  $       179   Malawi  $      253.66   70% 

Malaysia  $           4   Malaysia  $          7.52   49% 

Maldives  $           1   Maldives  $          1.95   34% 

Mali  $       104   Mali  $      348.35   30% 
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Marshall Islands  $           1   Marshall Islands  $          2.47   60% 

Mauritania  $         16   Mauritania  $        47.22   34% 

   Mauritius  $          1.66   0% 

Mexico  $         67   Mexico  $      100.51   67% 

Micronesia  $           1   Micronesia  $          2.93   38% 

Moldova  $         22   Moldova  $        83.55   26% 

Mongolia  $           5   Mongolia  $        17.58   27% 

Montenegro  $           1   Montenegro  $          5.01   28% 

Morocco  $         15   Morocco  $        85.32   17% 

Mozambique  $       279   Mozambique  $      493.36   57% 

Myanmar  $         90   Myanmar  $      309.60   29% 

Namibia  $         24   Namibia  $        28.90   82% 

   Nauru  $          0.50   0% 

Nepal  $         52   Nepal  $      125.40   41% 

Nicaragua  $         19   Nicaragua  $        45.89   41% 

Niger  $       101   Niger  $      254.56   40% 

Nigeria  $       450   Nigeria  $      596.17   76% 

   Niue  $          0.26   0% 

North Macedonia  $           4   North Macedonia  $        23.40   16% 

Pakistan  $         39   Pakistan  $      120.00   33% 

Palau  $           1   Palau  $          3.75   27% 

Palestinian Authority  $         49   Palestinian Authority  $      407.78   12% 

Panama  $           3   Panama  $          5.56   60% 

Papua New Guinea  $           8   Papua New Guinea  $        38.42   20% 

Paraguay  $           7   Paraguay  $        19.25   34% 

Peru  $         67   Peru  $      149.76   45% 

Philippines  $         64   Philippines  $      147.56   43% 

Rwanda  $         75   Rwanda  $      147.07   51% 

Saint Lucia  $           0   Saint Lucia  $          2.79   5% 

Saint Vincent  $           0   Saint Vincent  $          0.99   24% 

Samoa  $           0   Samoa  $          2.90   1% 

Sao Tome and Principe  $           0   Sao Tome and Principe  $          6.33   0% 

Senegal  $         45   Senegal  $      148.96   30% 

Serbia  $         19   Serbia  $        44.55   42% 

Sierra Leone  $         26   Sierra Leone  $        69.99   38% 

Solomon Islands  $           2   Solomon Islands  $        15.10   14% 

Somalia  $       180   Somalia  $      448.51   40% 

South Africa  $       260   South Africa  $      302.18   86% 

South Sudan  $       181   South Sudan  $      405.32   45% 
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Sri Lanka  $         33   Sri Lanka  $        64.64   51% 

Sudan  $       125   Sudan  $      307.56   41% 

   Suriname  $          2.37   0% 

Syrian Arab Republic  $       486   Syrian Arab Republic  $   1,053.92   46% 

Turkiye  $         45   Turkiye  $      242.98   19% 

Tajikistan  $         20   Tajikistan  $        35.19   57% 

Tanzania  $       276   Tanzania  $      415.77   66% 

Thailand  $         69   Thailand  $        83.56   82% 

Timor-Leste  $         12   Timor-Leste  $        48.08   24% 

Togo  $         11   Togo  $        44.60   25% 

Tonga  $           1   Tonga  $          5.34   17% 

Tunisia  $         26   Tunisia  $        62.36   41% 

Turkmenistan  $           2   Turkmenistan  $          1.88   95% 

   Tuvalu  $          0.71   0% 

Uganda  $       262   Uganda  $      445.31   59% 

   Ukraine  $      447.17   0% 

Uzbekistan  $         12   Uzbekistan  $        16.91   73% 

Vanuatu  $           2   Vanuatu  $        17.82   9% 

Venezuela  $         71   Venezuela  $      145.74   49% 

Viet Nam  $         59   Viet Nam  $      107.04   55% 

   Wallis and Futuna  $          0.01   0% 

Yemen  $       172   Yemen  $      404.50   43% 

Zambia  $       160   Zambia  $      226.84   71% 

Zimbabwe  $       132   Zimbabwe  $      221.02   60% 

Grand Total  $  10,180   Grand Total  $      22,605   45% 

 


